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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr R Puddephatt

	Scheme
	:
	BMW (UK) Operations Pension Scheme

	Respondent
	:
	BMW (UK) Trustees Limited (the Trustee)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Puddephatt has complained that, in October 2003, the Trustee failed to provide him with a quotation for early retirement in April 2004. In its absence, Mr Puddephatt made certain assumptions about the amount of pension he might receive on early retirement based on a previous quotation in 1998. Due to an amendment to the actuarial factors used to reduce pensions on early retirement, Mr Puddephatt received less pension than he was expecting. He asserts that he would have maximised his Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) had he been aware of this. No announcement of the amendment of actuarial factors had been made to him.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Puddephatt was a deferred member of the Scheme. In October 2003, Mr Puddephatt asked for a quotation of the amount of pension he might expect to receive if he elected to take his pension on 1 May 2004. He explained that he was intending to retire from his then employment at that time (the normal retirement date for him in that pension scheme) and it was his intention to start drawing his BMW pension at the same time. Mr Puddephatt explained that the administrators of his current scheme had asked for a quotation of his BMW pension as at May 2004.
4. Mr Puddephatt was informed that it was not the Trustee’s policy to issue early retirement quotations more than a month before the expected date of retirement.

5. Mr Puddephatt had, however, previously received a transfer value statement in December 1998. This statement estimated the annual pension payable at his normal retirement date (NRD) as  £15,280.04. The notes accompanying the statement said,

“Early payment of the pension at a reduced rate is available on request from the member’s 50th birthday (or earlier if on the grounds of ill health). The reduction is 1/3 % for each month by which the date of early retirement precedes normal retirement date.”

6. Mr Puddephatt calculated that, based on a reduction period of 59 months, he could expect to receive a pension of £12,305.02.

7. On 7 March 2004, Mr Puddephatt made a second request for an estimate of his pension on the basis that it was his intention to take the pension from 1 May 2004. This indicated that the pension he could receive would be £9,758.97 p.a. or he could take a lump sum of £50,342.48 and a reduced pension of £5,342.48 p.a.   
8. In response to a query from Mr Puddephatt, the Scheme Administrator explained that the Trustee had revised the reduction factor, from 4% p.a. to 9.5% p.a., for pensions which were not subject to revaluation up to NRD. The Administrator said that this amendment had not been notified to members because it only affected a small number with fixed pensions.

9. Mr Puddephatt submitted a complaint via the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure. He said that he had been given the information concerning the revised reduction only seven days prior to his retirement and had been unable to mitigate the effect of the change. By agreement, the complaint proceeded directly to stage two of the IDR procedure, i.e. consideration by the Trustee.

10. The Trustee determined;

10.1. It had revised the reduction factors, in August 2002, in accordance with advice from the Scheme Actuary,

10.2. Such amendment was part of the normal management of the Scheme and, unlike a rule change, did not have to be notified to the members,

10.3. The amendment had little effect on the majority of members and therefore mass communication was inappropriate,

10.4. The earliest the Trustee could have notified Mr Puddephatt of the change was September 2002. He might have been able to mitigate the increase in reduction by the payment of AVC but it was only some 18 months to his retirement and therefore any loss was minimal,

10.5. The statement issued in 1998 was for the purpose of informing Mr Puddephatt of the transfer value available at that time. It reflected the benefits and factors in force at that time and was not intended to be an ongoing benefit statement.

10.6. The Trustee accepted that Mr Puddephatt relied on the 1998 statement and that this may have led to a loss of expectation. This did not alter the fact that it was not obliged to inform deferred members of the change in reduction factors.

11. The Trustee also says;

11.1. Mr Puddephatt was aware of the amount of the early retirement pension before he elected to proceed with his retirement.

11.2. He was not obliged to take the pension at that time and could have taken the pension at a later date with no or a smaller reduction.

11.3. Mr Puddephatt has indicated that he would have invested a further £13,846 in 2003/04 but there is no certainty that this would have been the case.

11.4. Whilst a member is entitled (under Disclosure requirements) to a statement of the benefits payable at NRD, this was not what Mr Puddephatt had requested.

11.5. Mr Puddephatt was not treated any differently to any other member of the Scheme.

11.6. The Trustee must be entitled to strike a balance between the needs of the member and those of the Scheme. It was common practice not to provide deferred pension quotes considerably in advance of the prospective benefit commencement date. This was an administrative issue but, more importantly, was designed to prevent the provision of information which might be misleading.

11.7. The Trustee does not accept that its failure to provide an estimate entitled Mr Puddephatt to use the transfer value quotation, which was prepared for a different purpose some six years earlier. It does not agree that the Scheme should bear all of the consequences of any incorrect conclusions drawn by his so doing.

11.8. The Trustee had no means of knowing what issues Mr Puddephatt was considering when he requested a quotation. In particular, it was not aware that he wished to use the quotation in order to consider whether to pay AVCs. It had no information as to his pension arrangements with Allied Domecq, his financial position or his desire or ability to pay AVCs. The Trustee accepts that it might be responsible for the foreseeable consequences of any maladministration but any finding that it is responsible for compensation for unlimited financial consequences, of which it has no knowledge or control, would be unreasonable and disproportionate.
11.9. The Trustee accepts that Mr Puddephatt had the ability to pay AVCs but there is no direct evidence that he would actually have done so.

11.10. The amount which Mr Puddephatt suggests that he would have paid as AVC has been invested in an account in his wife’s name. This was presumably a gift and therefore broke any connection between his failure to invest in AVCs and the loss of investment return he has claimed. If the investment has belonged to Mr Puddephatt’s wife from the outset, it is she who is entitled to the income not Mr Puddephatt. By giving the whole of the amount away, he must be treated as having given up the right to claim any shortfall or indeed any compensation by reference to the investment.

11.11. Compensating Mr Puddephatt by paying him the equivalent of his lost tax relief would place him in a better position than if he had paid the AVCs which he claims he would have paid.
Mr Puddephatt’s Claim for Compensation

12. Following discussion with his TPAS adviser, Mr Puddephatt submitted a claim for compensation to the Trustee. This was based on the premise that he would have maximised his AVC in the tax years 2002/03 and 2003/04. Mr Puddephatt claimed the loss of tax relief which he could not replicate by investing the funds in other ways. He calculated this to be around £8,371.

13. Mr Puddephatt subsequently explained that, had he maximised his AVC in 2003/04 (by paying an additional £13,846), he would have taken less by way of lump sum from his final employer’s scheme. He calculated that this would have meant that his pension from that scheme would have been £798.50 p.a. higher. Mr Puddephatt started paying AVC before 1987 and would therefore have been able to take a lump sum from his AVC account. His final employer has subsequently stated that an additional £13,846 funding would have meant an additional £825.21 p.a. by way of pension. They have confirmed that Mr Puddephatt had scope to pay an additional £13,846 into his AVC fund.

14. Mr Puddephatt said that, at the time, tax relief meant that the actual cost to him of the £13,846 contribution was £8,306.60 (based on 40% tax). He wishes to claim the loss of £5,538.40 being the tax relief lost or the additional cost of securing additional pension from taxable income.

15. Mr Puddephatt suggests that his October 2003 letter illustrates his desire to plan for his retirement and that he would not have begun the process if he had no intention of acting on information received. He points out that, even without the information he had requested, he paid a lump sum AVC of £10,000. Mr Puddephatt explains that he had just received an annual bonus of £65,888.20 in October 2003 and was therefore in a position to make further pension provision.

16. Since his retirement, Mr Puddephatt says that he has invested (in his wife’s name) £175,000 with a building society, which provided annual gross interest of £7,217.56 in 2005/06. This sum includes the £13,846 he would otherwise have paid into his AVC fund. Mr Puddephatt calculates that, without the additional £13,846, his net annual interest from the building society would be £390 less. He calculates that he would have been £435 p.a. better off if he had invested the £13,846 in his AVC fund (£825 less £390). Mr Puddephatt also points out that the additional pension would have increased by 3% p.a.

17. Mr Puddephatt has confirmed that his pension is taxed at 40%.

The Trustee’s Offer

18. In response to Mr Puddephatt’s claim for compensation, the Trustee responded,

18.1. Additional AVC would not be entirely free of tax because additional pension secured would be subject to tax.

18.2. A more appropriate measure would be the additional income which might have been earned by investing the gross AVC in a gross income environment compared to investing net salary in a net income environment.

18.3. The earliest date at which an estimate would have been provided was October 2003.  The period in question was therefore the 2003/04 tax year.

19. The Trustee offered Mr Puddephatt £500 on the basis of £250 lost interest and £250 for any distress and inconvenience caused. Interest was based on a lump sum AVC of £13,846.

20. Irrespective of where Mr Puddephatt took his tax free cash sum from, he would be taxed on the additional pension.

21. The Trustee’s offer was based on;

5% (gross) interest for 6 months on £13,846 gross
£346

3% (net) interest for 6 months on £8,308 net

£125

Difference





£221 (rounded to £250)

CONCLUSIONS

22. Under the Scheme Rules, provided that the early retirement reduction does not reduce the pension to below the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP), a deferred member may choose a date (after his 50th birthday) at which his benefits are payable (Rule 18(c), see Appendix). No consent from the Trustee is required; payment is not dependent upon the discretion of the Trustee.
23. There was no good reason why the Trustee refused to provide Mr Puddephatt with a retirement quotation in October 2003. It says it has a policy of not providing quotations more than a month before the expected date of retirement. There might be some justification for this if the Scheme was a money purchase arrangement, i.e. if the final fund value was difficult to calculate. However, the Scheme is a final salary arrangement and therefore it is not too difficult to provide members with meaningful projections of their retirement benefits. The Trustee refers to providing a quotation ‘considerably’ in advance of the proposed date of retirement. Mr Puddephatt requested his quotation just seven months before his proposed date of retirement. I do not consider this to be ‘considerably’ in advance.  Rather, it seems to me, this is a prudent approach, giving Mr Puddephatt time to prepare for his retirement by taking any necessary or desirable actions such as, for example, paying an AVC. It would be possible to include some caveat about the figures being estimated. Restricting the issue of retirement quotations to one month before retirement makes it unreasonably difficult for members to plan when to take their benefits.

24. That, as the Trustee rightly asserts, the Disclosure Regulations only require them to provide a statement of the benefits payable at NRD (which is not what Mr Puddephatt asked for) means that it was not unlawful for the Trustees to deny him the information he sought.
25. The Disclosure Regulations require trustees to provide members with specified information about the scheme. That includes information as to what benefits are payable under the scheme and how they are calculated (paragraph 12, Schedule 1). But the change in the actuarial calculation would not be of a kind which needed to be generally notified to members.
26. However, I do not see that as excusing the Trustee, when Mr Puddephatt asked for information about the benefits payable on his proposed retirement in May 2004, from telling him what the current reduction factors were. The Trustee had received a specific enquiry from Mr Puddephatt, which indicated that he was considering taking his benefits early. It would therefore have been aware that the change in the early retirement factors was a crucial piece of information for him. Maladministration is a wider concept than unlawfulness and Trustee’s refusal to provide Mr Puddephatt with the means of making an informed decision about his pension provision amounts to maladministration on its part.

27. Mr Puddephatt’s intention in approaching the Trustee for a retirement quotation in October 2003 was to make suitable arrangements for his forthcoming retirement. In the absence of any up to date information, Mr Puddephatt made calculations based on the last information he had from the Scheme – the  transfer value quotation provided in 1998. In the circumstances, I do not think that this was unreasonable. The Trustee disagrees but it does not offer any suggestion as to what alternative information Mr Puddephatt could reasonably have worked in the face of its refusal to provide him with a quotation.  It was not unreasonable for Mr Puddephatt to try and assess what benefits he might expect on retirement in order to plan accordingly.
28. Mr Puddephatt claims that if he had received an indication that the pension he was actually to receive was a great deal less than he had calculated then he would have paid an additional £13,846 into his AVC fund, which would have attracted tax relief of £5,538.40.  Mr Puddephatt suggests he would then have taken less of his lump sum from his then employer’s scheme making up the difference form his AVC fund.  His employer has confirmed that this would have meant that he would receive an additional £825.21 pension p.a. from its scheme. Mr Puddephatt points out that this would, in effect, only have cost him £8,307.60.

29. The Trustee has suggested that there is no direct evidence that Mr Puddephatt would have paid the AVC. Nevertheless, he had the means to do so and took alternative action to invest the sum elsewhere. I am satisfied, on the balance of probability, that it is more likely than not that Mr Puddephatt would have paid £13,846 as an AVC had he been given the appropriate information about his benefits under the Scheme.

30. Mr Puddephatt obviously still had the use of the £13,846 that he would otherwise have invested in his AVC fund. He has since invested it – albeit in his wife’s name in an interest bearing account and receives approximately £456 p.a. net by way of interest on the £13,846. The difference in the income Mr Puddephatt currently receives in respect of his £13,846 is approximately £39 p.a. (£825.21 x 0.6, less £456). The interest from his building society account compares favourably with a joint life (50% spouse’s pension) annuity, escalating at 3% p.a. An investment of £13,846 would currently provide an annuity somewhere in the region of £554.95 p.a. gross (£332.97 p.a. net). The building society account, of course, does not have the benefit of a guaranteed annual increase in income.

31. The Trustee has based its offer of compensation on the difference in the interest earned in a gross income environment and a net income environment in a six months’ period (October 2003 to March 2004). I am not persuaded that this is the appropriate approach. For a start, Mr Puddephatt’s AVC would have remained invested up until his retirement in May 2004, whereas the compensation offer only covers the period up to the end of the tax year 2003/04. However, I take the view that Mr Puddephatt’s loss consists of the tax relief he would otherwise have been able to claim on an AVC of £13,846 in 2003/04 and the difference in income he is now able to secure with his £13,846. It is not surprising that it is more beneficial to secure additional pension through his employer’s scheme than to use the £13,846 to secure an annuity (or some other form of income) on the open market. Mr Puddephatt’s income is some £39 less per annum (net) than it might otherwise have been.

32. The Trustee has suggested that Mr Puddephatt has given up the right to claim compensation by placing the £13,846 in his wife’s account. This argument is based on the premise that he thereby has no entitlement to the income derived from this investment.  Were I to accept the Trustee’s argument it seems to me that in calculating any compensation due to him I should take no account of the income from the interest bearing account because Mr Puddephatt does not benefit directly from it.  I do not think it helpful to pierce the marital veil in the way the Trustees suggest.
33. The Trustee has also suggested that, for Mr Puddephatt to be compensated to the extent of his lost tax relief, would put him in a better position than if he had paid the AVC. Had Mr Puddephatt paid an AVC of £13,846, he would have paid £5,538.40 less tax in that tax year. On his retirement, Mr Puddephatt could have opted to take more by way of tax free lump sum from his AVC policy and increase his pension from the Allied Domecq scheme. The additional pension would have been taxable but so is the income received from the interest bearing account.  I see no significant extra benefit being enjoyed by Mr Puddephatt in the way the Trustee suggests.
34. Mr Puddephatt made a sensible attempt to plan for his retirement and to maximise his income. This was thwarted by the Trustee’s refusal to accede to a reasonable request for information. It would not be appropriate for Mr Puddephatt to lose out because the Trustee adopted an unhelpful policy on providing quotations for deferred members.  Although the Trustee will not have known whether Mr Puddephatt was considering an AVC payment, it was aware that he was contemplating retirement and planning for it. I am not persuaded that Mr Puddephatt’s decision not to pay an AVC is an unforeseeable consequence of the Trustee’s refusal to provide him with a quotation.
DIRECTIONS

35. I now direct that, within 28 days of the date hereof, the Trustee shall pay Mr Puddephatt the sum of £5,538.40 in respect of his lost tax relief plus £976 in respect of his reduced annual income (being a capital sum based on an average annuity rate).

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

15 January 2007
APPENDIX

Trust Deed and Rules

36. Rule 18(c) provides,

“(i)
The Deferred Pension will be payable from a date earlier than Normal Retirement Date (but, except in cases of Ill Health, not earlier than his 50th birthday) as the Deferred Member may choose by notice in writing to the Trustees before Normal Retirement Date.

(ii) A Deferred Member will not be permitted to choose an alternative date under this sub-rule:-

…

(2) if it would result in the pension payable under the Scheme to him at Pensionable Age or to his widow or widower being less than the GMP; or

(3) if he is in Service.

(iii)
If payment of the Deferred Pension begins before Normal Retirement Date, it will be equal to an amount calculated in accordance with sub-rule (b) of this Rule reduced by such amount as the Trustees decide (in accordance with the advice of the Actuary) on account of payment from a date earlier than Normal Retirement Date.”

The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 (Statutory Instrument 1996 No. 1655)

37. Regulation 4(3) provides,

“(3)
The information specified in Schedule 1 shall be given to —

(a) any member or prospective member of, or beneficiary under, the scheme;

…

on request (except where the same information was furnished to that person or trade union in the 12 months prior to the request being made), as soon as practicable and in any event within 2 months of the request being made.”

38. Paragraph 12 of Schedule 1 states,

“What benefits are payable under the scheme and how they are calculated (including how pensionable earnings are defined under the scheme and the rate at which rights to benefits accrue).”

39. Regulation 5(4) provides,

“(4) Except in relation to money purchase benefits, the information mentioned in paragraph 4 of Schedule 2, so far as it relates to any active or deferred member, shall be furnished to such member, on request (not being a request made within 12 months of the last occasion on which any such information as is mentioned in that paragraph was furnished to the member making the request) as soon as practicable and, in any event, within 2 months of the request being made.”

40. Paragraph 4 of Schedule 2 states,

“In the case of -

(a)
an active member …

(b) a deferred member, the date pensionable service ceased and the amounts of his own benefits and of his survivors’ benefits payable from normal pension age or death.

And in either case, the information must include:

· the date on which the member’s pensionable service commenced;

· the accrual rate or formula for calculating the member’s own benefits and any survivors’ benefits;

· the amount of the member’s pensionable remuneration on a specified date being, in the case of an active member, the date on which the information is furnished to him or a date within 1 month thereof, and in the case of a deferred member, the date pensionable service ceased; and

· details of how any deduction from benefits is calculated.”
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